

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



COMMISSIONERS: Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman
Julie Brill
Maureen K. Ohlhausen
Terrell McSweeney

In the Matter of)	PUBLIC
)	
LabMD, Inc.,)	Docket No. 9357
a corporation,)	
Respondent.)	

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S CORRECTED* APPEAL BRIEF

Alain Sheer
Laura Riposo VanDruff
Jarad Brown
Ryan Mehm
Megan Cox

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Division of Privacy and Identity Protection
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
CC-8232
Washington, DC 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2999
Facsimile: (202) 326-3062

Complaint Counsel

* Complaint Counsel's Corrected Appeal Brief corrects errors in the Table of Authorities contained in Complaint Counsel's Appeal Brief filed December 22, 2015. Besides those corrections, this document is identical to Complaint Counsel's Appeal Brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RECORD REFERENCE ABBREVIATIONS	vi
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTS.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
A. A Significant Risk of Concrete Harm Satisfies the Section 5(n) Injury Standard..	5
B. The Evidence Shows That LabMD’s Practices Caused or Were Likely to Cause Substantial Injury.....	7
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
V. QUESTION PRESENTED	10
VI. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Initial Decision is Incorrect as a Matter of Law	11
1. An Act or Practice That Raises a Significant Risk of Concrete Harm Causes Substantial Injury.....	11
2. Section 5(n) Does Not Require Proof of Known Identity Theft.....	17
3. Section 5(n) Does Not Require That Substantial Injury Be Established With Mathematical Precision.....	19
4. Section 5(n)’s Substantial Injury Standard Is Broader Than Article III’s Standing Standard.....	21
B. The Initial Decision is Incorrect as a Matter of Fact	22
1. LabMD’s Data Security Practices Created a Significant Risk of Concrete Harm	23
a. LabMD’s Data Security Failures Were Multiple, Systemic, and Serious, Placing Consumers at a Significant Risk of Concrete Harm	24
b. The Significant Risk of Concrete Harm Created by LabMD’s Data Security Failures Was Magnified When a LabMD Manager Made Sensitive Consumer Data Available for Sharing on the P2P Network.....	30
i. The Testimony of Professor Shields Demonstrates the Heightened Significant Risk of Concrete Injury Created by LabMD’s Sharing of Patient Files on the P2P Network... ..	32
ii. LabMD’s Own Witness Confirmed the Heightened Significant Risk of Concrete Injury Created by LabMD’s Sharing of Patient Files on the P2P Network	35

- c. The Concrete Harm to Consumers Includes Identity Theft and Medical Identity Theft 35
 - 2. LabMD’s Data Security Failures Caused Injury to Consumers Whose Sensitive Personal Information Was Disclosed Without Authorization in the 1718 File 39
- VII. CONCLUSION 42**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	1
15 U.S.C. § 45(n)	10, 15, 17
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-12-21	9, 40
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-22-9.1	9, 40
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-33-2(d)	9, 40
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-33-6	9, 40
HIPAA, P.L. 104–191 § 264, 110 Stat. 1936 (Aug. 21, 1996)	9, 40

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-617, 1994 WL 385368 (July 12, 1994)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 1613, 75th Cong., 1st Sess., 3 (1937)	6, 16, 17
S. Rep. No. 103-130, 1993 WL 322671 (1993)	passim
H.R. Rep. No. 156, Pt. 1, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 27, 32-33 (1983)	19

Cases

<i>Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n. v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985) <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1011 (1986)	passim
<i>Bazemore v. Savannah Hospital</i> , 155 S.E. 194 (Ga. 1930)	9, 40
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4356786 (D. Wyo. Sept. 28, 2007)	20, 40
<i>FTC v. CyberSpy Software, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 455417 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2009)	22
<i>FTC v. CyberSpy Software, LLC</i> , No. 08-CV-1872 (M.D. Fla.) (Preliminary Injunction entered Nov. 25, 2008)	18
<i>FTC v. Gratz</i> , 253 U.S. 421 (1920)	17
<i>FTC v. IFC Credit Corp.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	14
<i>FTC v. Neovi</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 12
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972)	17
<i>Gay v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Mass 2010)	25
<i>Hudson v. Montcalm Pub. Corp.</i> , 379 S.E.2d 572 (1989)	41

Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank, 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010) 25

Multimedia WMAZ, Inc. v. Kubach, 443 S.E.2d 491 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994)..... 9, 41

Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC, 849 F.2d 1354, 1365-65 (11th Cir. 1988) 20

Orr v. Sievert, 292 S.E.2d 548 (Ga. Ct. App. 1982)..... 41

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp., 664 F. 3d 38, 42 (3d Cir. 2011) 21

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337, 341 (1997) 16

Rockhill-Anderson v. Deere & Co., 994 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 2014)..... 25

SEC v. Rogers, 283 Fed. App’x 242 (5th Cir. 2008) 22

Sword v. U.S., 44 Fed. Cl. 183 (1999) 36

U.S. v. Goudy, 792 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1986) 38

U.S. v. Woods, 321 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 38

Yates v. U.S., 135 S.Ct. 1074, 1082 (2015) 16

Zieve v. Hairston, 598 S.E.2d 25 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004) 9, 41

Regulations

Statement of Basis and Purpose, Debt Settlement Amendments to Telemarketing Sales Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 48458 (Aug. 10, 2010)..... 22, 25

Administrative Materials

Comm’n Order Denying Resp’t’s Mot. to Dismiss (Jan. 16, 2014) passim

Comm’n Statement Marking 50th Data Security Settlement (Jan. 31, 2014) 25

ECM Biofilms, Inc., Docket No. 9358, 2015 WL 6384951 (FTC Oct. 19, 2015) 39

Int’l Harvester Co., 104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 FTC LEXIS 2 (1984) passim

Philip Morris, Inc., Docket No. 8838, 82 F.T.C. 16 (Jan. 9, 1973)..... 20

POM Wonderful LLC, Docket No. 9344, 2013 FTC LEXIS 6 (Jan. 10, 2013)..... 32, 39

Unfairness Statement, *reprinted in Int’l Harvester Co.*, 104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 LEXIS 2 (1984) passim

Rules

Commission Rule of Practice 3.43(b)..... 38

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(17) 38
